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February 4, 2011



Chad A. Jacobs
League of Oregon Cities
P.O. Box 928
Salem, OR  97308

Dear Mr. Jacobs:

At its February 4, 2011 meeting, the Oregon Government Ethics Commission (Commission) adopted the following advisory opinion:

OREGON GOVERNMENT ETHICS COMMISSION ADVISORY OPINION NO. 11A-1001

[bookmark: OLE_LINK1]STATED FACTS:  The National League of Cities (NLC) proposes to make discounts available to Oregon public officials as an affiliate of a marketing program.

The National League of Cities is a national membership organization representing municipal governments and state municipal leagues throughout the United States.  In addition, the NLC members and partners include an “Associate Member Program” designed to meet the needs of corporations and other organizations which do business with municipalities and a “Corporate Partners Program”, which promotes the exchange of ideas between corporate leaders and the leaders of municipalities.

To join the NLC a municipality must be a member of their state municipal league. The NLC does not offer individual memberships.  Municipalities must complete an application and pay membership dues, which are based on the population of the municipality.  The dues range from $1,117.00 for the City of Sandy with a population of 5,385, to $23,621.00 for the City of Portland with a population of 529,121.  The NLC represents 49 state municipal leagues.  There are 21 municipalities in Oregon that are also members of the NLC.  The state municipal league for the State of Oregon is the League of Oregon Cities.

The NLC is a sponsor of the Government Employees Marketplace (GEM), an online discount program tailored to provide discounts on goods and services through a contract with OneBigPlanet.  OneBigPlanet is a business that develops a comprehensive platform that addresses the distinctive fundraising, communication, and relationship management challenges faced by membership organizations.  The NLC receives a financial benefit from every user referred by accessing the GEM program, for the completion of an offer, and the referral of others to the site.

The GEM discount program provides a one-stop website for local government employees to access special volume discounts on goods and services for personal use.  Products available for personal purchase include apparel, computers and electronics, gourmet foods, health products, home and garden products, pet supplies, sports and fitness equipment, toys, travel discounts and more.  Companies such as Dell Computers, Sprint, Hertz, Office Depot and others offer exclusive savings to GEM members.  The NLC does not market the discounts to private sector employees.

There is no cost, no membership fees, and no minimum purchasing requirements to participate in the GEM program.  The only user eligibility requirements to participate in the GEM program are that a user be an individual, 18 years of age or older, who has an email address and a valid credit card.

QUESTION:  Would Oregon public officials violate Oregon Government Ethics law by making personal purchases of discounted goods and services made available by the National League of Cities (NLC) as an affiliate of the marketing program Government Employees Market?

ANSWER:  When a public official is offered something of economic value at no cost or a discounted cost to the public official, it is generally viewed to be a gift as defined in ORS 244.020(6)(a).

A “gift” means something of economic value given to a public official, a candidate or a relative or member of the household of the public official or candidate:

(A) Without valuable consideration of equivalent value, including the full or partial forgiveness of indebtedness, which is not extended to others who are not public officials or candidates or the relatives or members of the household of public officials or candidates on the same terms and conditions.

The discounted goods and services for personal use would meet the meaning of a “gift” as found in ORS 244.020(6)(a).  ORS 244.025(1) and (2) place a limit on the aggregate value of gifts that a public official, a relative or member of the public official’s household may be offered or accept during a calendar year.  The aggregate value of gifts from a single source that could “reasonably be known”, to have a legislative or administrative interest in the decision or vote of the public official may not exceed $50.


For the purposes of this opinion, NLC, as an sponsor of the Government Employees Marketplace (GEM) program that offer discounts on goods and services to local government employees in Oregon, is the source of the gift.

Legislative or administrative interest is defined in ORS 244.020(9) is an economic interest that is distinct from the economic interest held by a member of the “general public” in any matter subject to the decision or vote of the public official acting in the public official’s capacity as a public official.  Whether there is a legislative or administrative interest in any decision or vote a public official makes, determines under what conditions the law would allow the public official to accept the gift.

Each public official employed by or representing their municipalities would need to ask themselves, “Do I make economic decisions that would affect the NLC?”  If the answer is “no”, unlimited gifts may be accepted from this source, and the public official may participate in the discount program.  When the source of the offer of a gift to a public official, their relative or household member does not have a legislative or administrative interest in the decisions or votes of the public official, unlimited gifts may be accepted from the NLC [ORS 244.040(2)(f)].

However, if the answer is “yes”, and the public official employed by or representing their municipalities does make economic decisions that would affect the NLC, they would be limited in accepting gifts from the NLC and could not accept discounts with an aggregate value of more than $50 in a calendar year.  When the source of the offer of a gift to a public official, their relative or household member has a legislative or administrative interest in the decisions or votes of the public official each would be limited in accepting gifts from the NLC and could not exceed an aggregate value of $50 in a calendar year [ORS 244.025].

Based on the conditions placed on discount eligibility, as described by the National League of Cities, Oregon public officials could accept the discounts the GEM program offers on personal goods and services as allowable gifts without violating ORS 244.040(1) unless the NLC has an administrative or legislative interest in the particular public official.  In that case, the public official is subject to the $50 annual limit on the value of gifts from the NLC.

This opinion is offered and based on the limited and specific facts in this opinion request and should not be applied to other discount offers that might be made to public officials.

RELEVANT STATUTES:  The following Oregon Revised Statutes (ORS) in the addendum are applicable to the issues that are addressed in this opinion:

THIS OPINION IS ISSUED BY THE OREGON GOVERNMENT ETHICS COMMISSION PURSUANT TO ORS 244.280.  A PUBLIC OFFICIAL OR BUSINESS WITH WHICH A PUBLIC OFFICIAL IS ASSOCIATED SHALL NOT BE LIABLE UNDER ORS CHAPTER 244 FOR ANY ACTION OR TRANSACTION CARRIED OUT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS OPINION.  THIS OPINION IS LIMITED TO THE FACTS SET FORTH HEREIN.  OTHER LAWS OR REGULATIONS NOT WITHIN THE JURISDICTION OF THE COMMISSION MAY ALSO APPLY.

Issued by Order of the Oregon Government Ethics Commission at Salem, Oregon on the 4th day of February 2011.




_______________________________________
Kenneth Lewis, Chairperson




_______________________________________
Lynn Rosik, Assistant Attorney General
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ADDENDUM

RELEVANT STATUTES:  The following Oregon Revised Statutes (ORS) and Oregon Administrative Rule (OAR) are applicable to the issues addressed in this opinion:

199-005-0001 the following definitions are provided for words or terms as they are used in ORS Chapter 244, especially in the exceptions to the definition of a gift in ORS 244.020(6)(b):

199-005-0003 Legislative or administrative interest defined in ORS 244.020(9)

(1) If the source of a gift has a legislative or administrative interest, any gift offered to a public official or candidate, a relative or member of a public official’s or candidate’s household, may only be offered and accepted under conditions set forth as permitted in ORS Chapter 244.  If, however, the source of a gift does not have a legislative or administrative interest, gifts are not restricted or prohibited.

(2) “Decision” as used in ORS 244.020(9)(a) and (b) means an act that commits the public body to a particular course of action within the public official’s scope of authority and that is connected to the source’s economic interest.  A decision is not a recommendation or work performed in an advisory capacity.  The following examples illustrate the types of acts considered “decisions.”
(a) An employee makes a decision when issuing or denying a permit.
(b) An enforcement employee makes decisions on whether to cite, warn or arrest.
(c) An employee who approves contracts makes a decision on a contract.
(d) An employee with the authority to purchase office supplies makes a decision when making those purchases.
(e) Should a chief executive officer, director or manager with authority to make a final decision on a matter delegate the decision to a subordinate, the chief executive officer, director or manager would retain responsibility as the final decision maker.  The subordinate’s action on the delegated matter would also be a decision.

199-005-0030 Determining the Source of Gifts

(1) ORS 244.025 and 244.040(2)(e) limit the offering and receipt of gifts from sources that could reasonably be known to have a legislative or administrative interest in the vote or decision of the public official who holds any official position or office.  This rule is intended to clarify how a public official determines who the source of the gift is.  Public officials need to be aware of the source of any gifts they receive (or those that are received by their relatives or members of their household), regardless of amount, to make sure that they comply with the $50 limit on gifts from a single source in a calendar year. To that end, public officials should not accept gifts in any amount without obtaining information from the person or entity offering the gift as to who is the source of the gift. It is the public official's personal responsibility to ensure that no single source provides gifts exceeding an aggregate value of $50 in a calendar year, if the source has a legislative or administrative interest.

(2) The source of any gift provided to a public official is the ultimate payer(s) of the expense.

(3) The $50 gift limit in ORS 244.025 applies separately to the public official or candidate, and to the public official or candidate's relatives or members of household. Each such individual may accept gifts from a single source of a total of $50 per calendar year.

244.020(6)(a) “Gift” means something of economic value given to a public official, a candidate or a relative or member of the household of the public official or candidate:

(A) Without valuable consideration of equivalent value, including the full or partial forgiveness of indebtedness, which is not extended to others who are not public officials or candidates or the relatives or members of the household of public officials or candidates on the same terms and conditions; or

(B) For valuable consideration less than that required from others who are not public officials or candidates.

244.020(9) “Legislative or administrative interest” means an economic interest, distinct from that of the general public, in”

(a) Any matter subject to the decision or vote of the public official acting in the public official’s capacity as a public official.

244.020(14) “Public official” means any person who, when an alleged violation of this chapter occurs, is serving the State of Oregon or any of its political subdivisions or any other public body as defined in ORS 174.109 as an elected official, appointed official, employee or agent, irrespective of whether the person is compensated for the services.


244.025 Gift limit (1) During a calendar year, a public official, a candidate or a relative or member of the household of the public official or candidate may not solicit or receive, directly or indirectly, any gift or gifts with an aggregate value in excess of $50 from any single source that could reasonably be known to have a legislative or administrative interest.

(2) During a calendar year, a person who has a legislative or administrative interest may not offer to the public official or a relative or member of the household of the public official any gift or gifts with an aggregate value in excess of $50.

(3) During a calendar year, a person who has a legislative or administrative interest may not offer to the candidate or a relative or member of the household of the candidate any gift or gifts with an aggregate value in excess of $50.
